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STATE OF CONNECTICUT

STATE ELECTYOI~TS EN'FO~tCElV~CNT COMMYSSTOIV~

Yn the Mater of a Complaint by Alison C. He~izr~ex, New Haven File 1Vo. 2013-111D

AGREEMENT CON'~'.A.~~~T~ A CONSENT ORDEYt A1~D PEN'AY.T'Y'

The parties, Tara Esposito of East Haven, Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as the 12~spondent,
and the undersigned authorized representative of the State E~ectxoa~s Ez~'orcerr~ent Commission
(SEEC), enter into this agreement as authorized by Coz~ect~cut General Statutes § 4 177 (c) and
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies § 9-7b-54. In accordance with those pro~xsions, the
paxties agree that:

1. The Respondent permitted a false sigt~atox~' on petitions for a Democratic municipal

primary in East Haven. The false sigz~ato~~ 'was a husband or wife vcrho signed the name of

their spouse to the petition a~ issue. Tb,e spouse whose name eras falsely signed

acl~owledges that they gave permission to their husband or r~rife to sign the petition on

their behalf.

2. The Respondent aclxnits that, in a single instance, she accepted an individ~xal signing on

behalf their souse. The petition foams contained the prescribed warning regarding sigxvng

"in the name of another person without legal authority to do so."

3 . The Ytespondent signed the "Circulator's Statement of Authen~ic~ty~ o~ Signatures." Such

certification included, "Each person whose name appeazs on thzs pe~zt~on signatures page

signed the same in person in my presence. Y either low such signer or such signer
sat~sf$etorily identified himself or herself to me...Y hereby declare under PENALTIES OF
FALSE STATEMENT, that the statements made in the forgoing Circulator's Statement of
,A.,uthezaticit~ of Signatures are true"

4. The Respondent has cooperated fully with the investigation.

5. Creneral Statutes § 9-41.0, govex~.xz~g petition gathering for municipal offices, provides in --

relevant part;

(a) The petition form for candidacies for nomination to municipal
o~f~ce or for election as members of town committees sha11 be
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prescribed by th,e Secretary of the State... Such form shall include, at
the top of the form atad in bold print, the following:

YT YS A CRIME TO SIGN THIS PETYTYON'

1N THE NAME O~ ,A.NQTHER PE7~tSOI~T

WITHOUT LEGAL AC7T~TOI2YT'Y' TO DO SO

AND XOU MAY NOT SrGN TT~S PETITION

I~' ̀Y"OYJ' A1~E NOT AN ELECTOR.

'fie form shall include thereon a statement of instructions to persons
using the £orm and sha11 indicate the date and time b~ vvlaick~ it shall
be filed and tl~e person with whom it sha11 be filed....

(c) ... Each separate sheet of such petition shall contain a statement
as to the authez~ticit~ of the signatures thereon and fihe numbez o~
such signatures, and shall be signed. under the penalties of false
statement by the person who cxxculated the same, setting forth such
circulator's address and the town in which such circulator is an
ez~xolled party member and attesting that each person whose name
appeaxs on such sheet signed the same in person ~ the pxesence of
such circulator, that the circulator either lrnows each such signer or
that the signer sa~.s£actorily identified the signer to the circulator and
that the spaces for candidates.

6. Pursuant to General Statutes § 9-406a, "Any person who ~zaudulently signs, attests or files a

false certificate under section ...9-406 [municipal primary petitions] shall i~ guilty of a

class A misdemeanor."

7. Zn SEEC File No. 2010-034, the Commissioza took the position that "An implicit
requirement of General Statutes § 9-410 (c) is that the circYxlator's attestation be true.
Accordingly, i£ t'1ae circulator signed a Creneral Statutes § 9-140 (c) petition statement that
he or she knew or reaso~ab~y should have lrno~uvn was untrue, that circulator rill be deemed
to have violated Creneral Statutes § 9-4~0 (c),"
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8. The Respondent aclmi,ts to all jtuisdictional facts acid agrees that this ,A,greement and prder

shall have the same ~oxce and effect as a final decision and order entered into after ~ fiill

hearing and sha11 become final when adopted by the Commission.

9. The Respondent waives:

a. .And further procedural steps;

b. The requirement that the Commission's decision contain a statement of findings of

fact ar~d conclusions of law, separately stated; and

c. All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise to cha~~enge or to contest the validity

of the Order entered into pursuant to this Agreement.

10. Upon the Respondent's agreement to comply with the Order hereiuc~a~£ter stated, the

Commission sha11 not inifiate and further proceedings against the Respor~dez~t regarding this

matter.

11. Based upon the evidence i~, thxs case and the cooperation of the Respondent, the

Commission has declined do xe~er this matter to the Chief State's Attorney.

12. It is understood and agreed by the parties to this Agreement that the Commission will

consider this Agreement at its next a~ai~able meeting and, if the Commission rejects it, tie

Agreement will be withdrawn and may z~ot be used as an admission by the Parties xn a~~

subsequent hearing, proceeding or forum.
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ORDER

It is hereby ordered that the Respondent sha11 henceforth strictly adhexe to the xequi,~remez~ts o£
General Statutes §§ 9-140 (c) and § 9-406a.

~t is further ordered that the Respondent sha11 pay a three hundred dollar penalty ($300.00) for the
violation off' Ge~exal Statutes § 9-140 (c).

The Respo~ude~nt:

95 Ttobert Y7rive
East Haven, CT 06512

Rated: ~ ~ • ~- ~ 01(0

For the State of Connec~ic~tt:

t
BX:
Mic 1 J. Br sq.
Executive Di or anal General Counsel and
Authorized ~tepresentative of the
State Elections Enforcement Commission
20 Trinity' St., Suite 101
Hartford, CT 06106

T)ated: 1

Adopted this ~ day of emh , 2016 at ~art£ord, Co~anecticut by emote of the Commission,

-_ _ _ __
thony . C agno, hairman

By Order o e Commission
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